Adopted: January 8, 2024 Effective: January 8, 2024 Page 1 of 9

## WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

## CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE I. PUBLIC SAFETY FEES

A.	Alarm monitoring	
71.	Nonvalid burglar alarms responded to during a 12-month period	
-	a. Five (5) or less	No charge
-	b. Six (6) or more	\$35.00 each
-	2. Nonvalid holdup alarms responded to during a 12-month period	\$35.00 <b>Cac</b> ii
-	a. Two (2) or less	No charge
	b. Three (3) to four (4)	\$50.00 each
	c. Five (5) to six (6)	\$100.00 each
	d. Seven (7) or more	\$150.00 each
В.	Animal control	\$150.00 Cach
_ъ	Special exemption permit application fee	\$100.00
	2. Pickup fee	\$100.00
-	a. First pickup of animal (waived if animal is chipped)	\$100.00
	b. Second pickup of animal	\$100.00
		\$150.00
	c. Third and subsequent pickups d. Overnight boarding fee (per night)	\$130.00
C.	Permit for liquefied flammable gas container	\$23.00
D.		\$80.00
<u>D.</u>	Fire services	
-	Installation and remodeling of fire protection system	Φ55 00 -1 - Φ2 00 /L1
	a. Hood and duct suppression systems	\$55.00 plus \$3.00/head
	b. Sprinkler systems	\$75.00 plus \$0.50 /head
	c. Standpipe systems	\$100.00 plus \$5.00/outlet
	d. Fire pump installation	\$75.00
	e. Fire alarm system	\$75.00 plus\$1.50/device
	f. Commercial paint booth systems	\$75.00 plus \$2.50/head
	g. Additional permits initiated	\$35.00
	2. Installation and removal of fuel storage tanks and dispensing systems	400000000000000000000000000000000000000
	a. Installation of underground or above ground storage tanks and/or	\$80.00 for first tank, plus \$25.00
	dispensers	per additional tank at same
		location and \$2.00/nozzle on
		dispensers
	b. Removal of underground storage tanks	\$75.00 for first tank,
		plus \$50.00 per additional
		tank at same location
	3. Single events or activities	φ150 00 1 φ250 00 C 1
	a. Pyrotechnical display or fireworks display	\$150.00 plus \$250.00 for each
		hour of standby per fire company
	b. Special assembly activities	\$150.00 plus \$250.00 for each
		hour of standby per fire company
	c. Trench burn	\$150.00 plus \$250.00 for each
		hour of standby per fire company
<u>E.</u>	Solicitor permit – Commercial (for-profit)	\$30.00 non-refundable
F.	Solicitor Permit – Non-Commercial (not-for-profit)	\$25.00
G.	Solicitor – individual criminal history check	\$25.00 per person
H.	Solicitor – individual identification card	\$5.00 per person
<u>I.</u>	Massage Therapist permit (initial)	\$50.00
<u>J.</u>	Massage Therapist permit (renewal)	\$25.00

Adopted: January 8, 2024 Effective: January 8, 2024 Page 2 of 9

\$210.00

K. Activity/Filming permit \$50.00 CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE II. CARLEEN BRIGHT ARBORETUM FEES Note: Rate exceptions must be approved by the City Manager. The Pavilion at the Carleen Bright Arboretum All Day Rate (8:00 a.m. – midnight) – (10% discount for Woodway residents) Saturday \$4,000.00 a. Sunday - Friday \$3,000.00 Hourly Rate (Sunday – Friday) – (10% discount for Woodway residents) 3 hour minimum Daytime (8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.)\$150.00/ hour Evening (5:00 p.m. – midnight) \$400.00 / hour Kitchen Usage Fee \$500.00 Cleaning Fee \$ 350.00 Grandy Gazebo & Event Lawn All Day Rate (8:00 a.m. – 10:00 p.m.) \$1,000.00 **CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE** III. REFUSE SERVICES FEES Residential A. Household single residential unit \$22.37 /month, twice/week pickup Large trash/bulky item (per call) \$81.00/load В. Commercial Hand pickup (per container) \$29.32/month 1. 2. Bulk dumpsters/containers Per month - scheduled pickups per week Size 1/Wk 2/Wk3/Wk 4/Wk 5/Wk 6/Wk Extra Collection 2 Yd \$116.00 \$214.00 \$314.00 \$410.00 \$508.00 \$637.00 \$65.00 3 Yd \$125.00 \$231.00 \$340.00 \$446.00 \$549.00 \$688.00 \$69.00 \$591.00 4 Yd \$135.00 \$248.00 \$363.00 \$474.00 \$743.00 \$73.00 6 Yd \$165.00 \$307.00 \$730.00 \$446.00 \$588.00 \$913.00 \$85.00 8 Yd \$201.00 \$369.00 \$546.00 \$699.00 \$866.00 \$1,085.00 \$101.00 Compactor \$319.00 \$636.00 \$953.00 \$1,272.00 \$1,593.00 \$1,912.00 \$160.00 3. Roll-off containers (per haul, minimum one haul per billing period) On call, non-scheduled 15 vard \$222.00 1) 20 yard \$240.00 2) \$281.00 30 yard 4) 40 yard \$326.00 Regular, scheduled (minimum one haul per billing period)

15 yard

Adopted: January 8, 2024 Effective: January 8, 2024 Page 3 of 9

		2)	20 yard	\$228.00
		3)	30 yard	\$267.00
		4)	40 yard	\$313.00
	c.	Deposit		All roll-off/container billing
				accounts are required to maintain
				a deposit in the amount equal to
				one haul charge which will be
				applied to the final bill
	d.	Deliver		\$125.00
	e.		ve weight, per each ton over 10 ton maximum	\$25.00
	4. Lock	cing lids		
	a.	Monthly	y rate (per container)	\$10.00/Month
			CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE IV. PARKING PERMITS	
Lon	g-term parki	ng specia	ıl permit	\$100.00/permit
			CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE V. GARAGE SALE/ESTATE SALE PERMITS FEES	<b>\$10.00</b>
A .	C 1			
A.	Garage sal			\$10.00 \$50.00
A. B.	Garage sal Estate sale			\$10.00 \$50.00
	Estate sale	permit fe	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES	
В.	Estate sale Pavilion –	permit fo	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES	
B.	Estate sale Pavilion –	All Parks	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  ee (3) hours	\$50.00
B.	Pavilion –  1. Min a.	All Parks	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  see (3) hours way residents	\$50.00 \$50.00
В.	Pavilion –  1. Min a. b.	All Parks imum thr Woody Non-W	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  ree (3) hours way residents  Voodway residents	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$60.00
B.	Pavilion –  1. Min a. b. 2. Add	All Parks imum thr Woodv Non-W ittional ho	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  ree (3) hours way residents Voodway residents Durs	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour
В.	Pavilion –  1. Min  a.  b.  2. Add  3. Use	All Parks imum thr Woody Non-W litional ho of water	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  Tee (3) hours way residents Toodway residents ours and/or electricity	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour \$5.00 each
B.	Pavilion -   1.   Min   a.   b.   2.   Add   3.   Use   4.   Excel	All Parks imum thr Woody Non-W litional ho of water essive wa	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  see (3) hours way residents Voodway residents ours and/or electricity tter usage fee (for water slides and etc.)	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour \$5.00 each \$30.00
В.	Pavilion -   1.   Min   a.   b.   2.   Add   3.   Use   4.   Excel	All Parks imum thr Woody Non-W litional ho of water essive wa	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  Tee (3) hours way residents Toodway residents ours and/or electricity	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour \$5.00 each \$30.00 At cost - for City staff and
A.	Pavilion -   1.   Min   a.   b.   2.   Add   3.   Use   4.   Excel	All Parks imum thr Woodv Non-W litional ho of water essive wa essive ele	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  See (3) hours way residents Voodway residents ours and/or electricity ster usage fee (for water slides and etc.) sectricity usage fee (for overloads)	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour \$5.00 each \$30.00 At cost - for City staff and
A.	Pavilion –  1. Min a. b. 2. Add 3. Use 4. Exce 5. Exce	All Parks imum thr Woodv Non-W litional ho of water essive wa essive ele Poage Par imum thr	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  see (3) hours way residents Voodway residents ours and/or electricity ster usage fee (for water slides and etc.) ectricity usage fee (for overloads) k ree (3) hours	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour \$5.00 each \$30.00 At cost - for City staff and
A.	Pavilion –  1. Min a. b. 2. Add 3. Use 4. Exce 5. Exce	All Parks imum thr Woodv Non-W litional ho of water essive wa essive ele Poage Par imum thr	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  Tee (3) hours way residents Toodway residents ours and/or electricity teer usage fee (for water slides and etc.) extricity usage fee (for overloads)  k tee (3) hours way residents	\$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour \$5.00 each \$30.00 At cost - for City staff and electrician
A.	Pavilion –  1. Min  a.  b.  2. Add  3. Use  4. Exce  5. Exce  Gazebo - F  1. Min  a.  b.	All Parks imum thr Woody Non-W litional ho of water essive wa essive ele Poage Par imum thr Woody Non-W	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  Tee (3) hours  Way residents  Toodway residents  Toodway residents  Totricity  Iter usage fee (for water slides and etc.)  Totricity usage fee (for overloads)  Toodway residents  Toodway residents	\$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour \$5.00 each \$30.00 At cost - for City staff and electrician
A.	Pavilion -   1.   Min   a.   b.   2.   Add   3.   Use   4.   Exce   5.   Exce   5.   Exce   1.   Min   a.   b.   2.   Add   2.   Add   2.   Add	All Parks imum thr Woody Non-W litional ho of water essive wa essive ele Poage Par imum thr Woody Non-W litional ho	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  Ree (3) hours Way residents Voodway residents Fours and/or electricity Inter usage fee (for water slides and etc.) Forciricity usage fee (for overloads)  k  Ree (3) hours Way residents Voodway residents Voodway residents Voodway residents Voodway residents Voodway residents	\$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour \$5.00 each \$30.00 At cost - for City staff and electrician
A.	Pavilion -   1.   Min   a.   b.   2.   Add   3.   Use   4.   Exce   5.   Exce   5.   Exce   1.   Min   a.   b.   2.   Add   2.   Add   2.   Add	All Parks imum thr Woody Non-W litional ho of water essive wa essive ele Poage Par imum thr Woody Non-W litional ho	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  Tee (3) hours  Way residents  Toodway residents  Toodway residents  Totricity  Iter usage fee (for water slides and etc.)  Totricity usage fee (for overloads)  Toodway residents  Toodway residents	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour \$5.00 each \$30.00 At cost - for City staff and electrician \$25.00 \$35.00
A.	Pavilion -   1.   Min   a.   b.   2.   Add   3.   Use   4.   Excellent   5.   Excellent   5.   Excellent   5.   Excellent   6.   2.   Add   3.   Use   3.   Use   3.   Use	All Parks imum thr Woody Non-W litional ho of water essive wa essive ele Poage Par imum thr Woody Non-W litional ho of water	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  Ree (3) hours Way residents Voodway residents Fours and/or electricity Inter usage fee (for water slides and etc.) Forciricity usage fee (for overloads)  k  Ree (3) hours Way residents Voodway residents Voodway residents Voodway residents Voodway residents Voodway residents	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour \$5.00 each \$30.00 At cost - for City staff and electrician \$25.00 \$35.00 \$15.00/hur
	Pavilion -   1.   Min   a.   b.   2.   Add   3.   Use   4.   Exc.   5.   Exc.   5.   Exc.   5.   Exc.   5.   Exc.   6.   2.   Add   3.   Use   4.   Exc.   4.   Exc.   4.   Exc.   4.   Exc.   4.   Exc.   4.   Exc.   6.   6.   6.   6.   6.   6.   6.	All Parks imum thr Woodv Non-W litional ho of water essive ele Poage Par imum thr Woodv Non-W litional ho of water essive wa	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VI. PARK FACILITY RENTAL FEES  See (3) hours way residents Toodway residents ours and/or electricity ster usage fee (for water slides and etc.) sectricity usage fee (for overloads) k see (3) hours way residents Toodway residents	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$15.00/hour \$5.00 each \$30.00 At cost - for City staff and electrician \$25.00 \$35.00 \$15.00/hur \$5.00 each

Adopted: January 8, 2024 Effective: January 8, 2024 Page 4 of 9

	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VII. WATER RATE SCHEDULE	
A.	Residential service within the city limits	
	1. First 2,000 gallons	\$32.00 /month
	2. 2,001 to 15,000 gallons	\$3.80 /thousand
	3. 15,001 to 35,000 gallons	\$4.80 /thousand
	4. 35,001 gallons and over	\$5.95 /thousand
В.	Commercial service within the city limits	
	1. First 2,000 gallons (3/4" meter), minimum	\$42.00/month
	2. First 2,000 gallons (1" meter), minimum	\$52.00/month
	3. First 2,000 gallons (1.5" meter), minimum	\$64.00/month
	4. First 2,000 gallons (2" meter), minimum	\$94.00/month
	5. First 2,000 gallons (3" meter), minimum	\$152.00/month
	6. First 2,000 gallons (4" to 8" meter), minimum	\$302.00/month
	7. 2,001 to 15,000 gallons	\$3.80 /thousand
	8. 15,001 to 35,000 gallons	\$4.80 /thousand
	9. 35,001 gallons and over	\$5.95 /thousand
C.	Irrigation Meters	
	1. 0-13,000 gallons	\$3.80/thousand
	2. 13,001 to 20,000 gallons	\$4.80/thousand
	3. 20,001 gallons and over	\$5.95/thousand
D.	Service outside the city limits	1.5 times the rate for inside the city limits
E.	Service within the city, by multiple users	
	1. First 2,000 gallons	\$32.00/month, times number of
	2. 2,001 to 15,000 gallons	s3.80/thousand, times number of
	2. 2,001 to 13,000 ganons	
	3. 15,001 to 35,000 gallons	\$4.80/thousand, times number of
	5. 15,001 to 55,000 gailons	users served
	4. 35,001 gallons and over	\$5.95/thousand, times number of
	1. 33,001 ganons and over	users served
A.	CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE VIII. WATER SERVICE CONNECTION FEES  Deposit for residential service	
11.	Owners	\$100.00
	2. Renters	\$200.00
В.	Deposit for commercial water service (based on meter size)	Ψ200.00
<u></u>	1. <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> " meter; 1" meter; 1.5" meter; 2" meter	\$100.00
	2. 3" meter	\$150.00
-	3. 4" - 8" meter	\$300.00
C.	Deposit for fire hydrant meter	\$300.00
D.	Initial turn-on fee	\$20.00
E.	Delinquent processing fee	\$15.00
F.	Reconnection fee - working hours (Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m 5:00 p.m.)	\$50.00
G.	Reconnection fee - after hours	\$95.00
H.	Re-read fee - after original read and one re-read	\$20.00
<u>II.</u>	Meter testing fee	\$75.00
J.	Collection Service Fee	17% of gross amount collected
	Concessor Solvine 1 Co	1770 01 gross amount conceted

Adopted: January 8, 2024 Effective: January 8, 2024 Page 5 of 9

Minimum \$75.00

		CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE IX. WASTE WATER RATE SCHEDULE	
Α.	Resi	dential service	
	1.	Base (0 g.)	\$28.70 /montl
	2.	Usage per 1,000 gallons (based on average water consumption of monthly service	\$3.45 /thousand
		periods beginning in January and February)	
B.	Con	nmercial service	
	1.	Base	\$32.70 /montl
	2.	Usage per 1,000 gallons (based on average water consumption of monthly service periods beginning in January and February)	\$3.45 /thousand
C.		discharge to the sewer works stronger than 250 milligrams per liter BOD and/or 250 grams per liter suspended solid, must be approved by the City	
	1.	Additional surcharge (per milligram per liter of BOD in excess of 250 milligrams per liter per 1,000,000 gallons of flow)	\$0.00
	2.	Additional surcharge (per milligram per liter of suspended solids in excess of 250 milligrams per liter per 1,000,000 gallons of flow)	\$0.10
A.	doul	eral construction permit fees (Penalty for no permit: Double fee for first offense; ble fee +\$200.00 for subsequent offenses)	
A.			
	1.	New residential/commercial/industrial building/deck/patio cover, per square foot of	\$0.2
	1.	total slab space + floor space of upper levels	Ψ0.2
		Minimum fee	\$75.00
	2.	Additions (changes of footprint located within five feet of main structure) per square	\$0.2
		foot of added area	
		Minimum fee	\$75.0
	3.	Repairs/remodels/alterations, per square foot of repaired/remodeled/altered area (unless specified below)	\$0.40
		Minimum fee	\$75.00
		a. Replacement of windows/doors only	\$75.0
	4.	Accessory structures (located five feet or more from main structure)	
		a. Buildings	\$40.00 for accessory building
			$\leq$ 200 square fee \$75.00 for accessory building
			$5/3.00$ for accessory building $\geq 201$ square fee
		b. Wind & Solar energy systems	\$200.00 each
		c. PODS/temporary storage container – per 30 calendar days, with a maximum	\$25.00 per 30 calendar day
		of 60 days per one-year period	\$25.00 per 50 carendar day
	5.	Second inspection review	\$45.00
	6.	Swimming pool/spa permit	\$100.00
	7.	Repair/recover/reroof existing buildings	\$35.00
	8.	Lawn sprinkler system permit with new or replacement backflow assembly	\$40.00
	9.	Miscellaneous - non-permit inspections	\$35.0
	10.	Plumbing, mechanical, electrical, and natural gas/propane	
		a. All residential new construction/remodels/additions (unless specified below)	\$.06/square feet of living space
		b. All commercial new construction/remodels/additions (unless specified below)	\$9.00 per each \$1,000.00 o
			construction cos

Adopted: January 8, 2024 Effective: January 8, 2024 Page 6 of 9

		c. Plumbing:	440.00
		(1) Water heater replacement	\$40.00
		(2) Replace/repair water and/or sewer yard lines (no tunneling)	\$35.00
		d. Electrical:	\$75.00
		<ul><li>(1) Service changeout only</li><li>(2) Meter repair only</li></ul>	\$73.00 \$35.00
		(3) Roof-mounted solar panel installation only	\$35.00 \$75.00
		(4) Generator installation only	\$75.00 \$75.00
		(5) Commercial electrical release (existing structure)	\$35.00 \$35.00
		e. Mechanical:	ψ33.00
		(1) Service changeout	\$125.00 up to two unit; add
		(1) Solvice changeout	\$50.00 per additional unit
		(2) Duct work changeout only	\$35.00
		f. Natural gas/propane leak repair and testing	\$35.00
		Commercial parking lot	\$150.00
	12.	Grading/Site preparation	\$50.00
		No permit (working without required permit)	Double permit fee
	Signs		2 out permit for
		Face changes only	\$25.00
		Non-electrical signs:	7-21100
		Zero (0) to thirty-six (36) square feet face area, each sign/side	\$25.00
		All over thirty-six (36) square feet area, each sign/side	\$50.00
		Electrical signs (per face):	\$90.00
C.	House	e moving	
		House moved outside city limits	\$50.00
		House moved within city limits	\$100.00
	Demo	olition - Minimum fee, plus actual costs incurred in the event the City is required to	\$50.00
	-	r system tap charges	
		Where tap already exists and can be readily located	
		a. <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> " meter water availability fee	\$550.00
		b. 1" meter water availability fee	\$600.00
		c. Change out 3/4" meter to 1" meter at same location	\$400.00
	2.	Where tap does not exist, is not readily located, or paving cut required, the applicant	<b>\$100.00</b>
		will reimburse the actual costs incurred by the City based on current labor rates,	
		materials, and equipment costs	
		a. 1" water tap / 3/4" meter	Minimum \$1,500.00
		b. 1" water tap / 1" meter	Minimum \$1,500.00
		Larger mainline tap	Fee computed using standard fees
		2mg-1	plus the additional cost of labor
			and materials, as determined by
			City Manager
	4.	Other charges	Charges for existing service to
			larger service will be
			accomplished on a labor and
			materials cost basis, as
			determined by the City Manager
	5.	Water meter equivalency fee	\$1,400.00 per LUE
			(living unit equivalent)
F.		c sewer system tap charges (Mandatory connection to the sanitary sewer system is	
F.	requi	red within city's limits, except where the nearest sanitary sewer is more than two red (200) feet from any part of the property)	

Adopted: January 8, 2024 Effective: January 8, 2024 Page 7 of 9

e, or Min by the	nimum \$1,000.00			
Cost to be de	etermined by City			
Manager based	l on cost recovery			
Cost to be determ	mined by the City			
and	\$35.00			
er any	\$25.00			
Platting fees				
	\$150.00			
	\$250.00			
	\$0.00			
Applicant	to reimburse City			
**	at cos			
Applicant	to reimburse City			
**	at cos			
	\$.00			
Applicant	to reimburse City			
11	at cos			
anned	\$300.00			
oning	\$300.00			
C				
	\$500.00			
	\$300.00			

## CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE XI. WOODWAY FAMILY CENTER FEES

Note: Rate exceptions must be approved by the City Manager.

A.	League Registration	\$100.00 resident / \$120.00 non-resident
		per sport / season
B.	Clinics (Sports, S.T.E.A.M., & Events)	\$35.00 to \$200.00 resident/
		\$55.00 to \$220.00 non-resident
C.	Party Event Rental (Party Room & Court 2)	\$50.00 per hour resident
		\$70.00 per hour non-resident
		(3 -hour minimum)
D.	Facility Rentals – Gym or Fields	\$50.00 per hour resident

\$70.00 per hour non-resident (3-hour minimum)

Adopted: January 8, 2024 Effective: January 8, 2024 Page 8 of 9

## CITY OF WOODWAY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS AND ADOPTING RESOLUTIONS Date of Resolution # Section Amended Adoption R-98-10 09/14/1998 Section I R-98-16 11/09/1998 Section II.A - II.E. R-99-05 02/22/1999 Section II.B. R-99-08 03/22/1999 Section III. R-99-09 04/12/1999 Section II.F. R-99-14 Section III.B.2.b. 07/12/1999 R-99-17 08/09/1999 Section II.A.1.c. & 2.c.; II.G., IV R-00-01 01/10/2000 Section V.A R-00-05 02/28/2000 Section ILF. R-00-12 09/11/2000 Section II.A.(1.b.-c. & 2.b.-c.); II.B.2.b.; II.E.; II.H.; III; IV R-01-18 07/23/2001 Section II.A.(4.a.-b.) R-01-19 09/10/2001 Section I.B.1.; II.A.(1.a.-b., 2.a.-b., & 3.); II.B.; II.D.; II.E.2.; III; VI R-02-16 09/16/2002 Section II.B.; II.E.; II.E.2.; II.G.(1. & 2.) R-03-11 09/15/2003 Section II.C.; II.D.; II.E.; II.H.; III.B.(3.c.) R-03-21 12/08/2003 Section VII.A.-VII.D.; Section VIII.A.-VIII.B. 04/26/2004 Section IV.A. - IV.C. R-04-03 Section V.B.; Section IX.A.-IX.I. R-04-08 08/23/2004 R-04-13 09/13/2004 Section III.B.1.-4.; Section V.; Section VII.A.,B.,D.; Section IX.; Section X. R-05-19 09/12/2005 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-05-19. R-05-27 11/28/2005 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-05-27. R-06-05 03/27/2006 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-06-05. R-06-15 09/11/2006 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-06-15. R-06-18 10/02/2006 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-06-18. R-07-07 04/09/2007 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-07-07. R-07-15 07/09/2007 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-07-15. R-07-19 09/10/2007 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-07-19. R-08-17 09/08/2008 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-08-17. R-09-16 09/01/2009 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-09-16. 09/01/2010 R-10-11 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-10-11. R-11-03 01/24/2011 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-11-03. R-11-06 02/14/11 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-11-06. R-11-16 08/29/11 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-11-16. R-11-18 10/24/11 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-11-18. 01/09/12 R-12-02 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-12-02. R-12-17 06/11/12 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-12-17. R-12-20 08/20/12 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-12-20. R-12-22 09/10/12 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-12-22. R-12-23 09/24/12 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-12-23. R-13-04 04/08/13 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-13-04. R-13-07 09/03/13 All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-13-07.

Adopted: January 8, 2024 Effective: January 8, 2024 Page 9 of 9

R-14-04	03/24/14	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-14-04.
R-14-11	09/05/14	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-14-11.
R-15-06	04/13/15	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-15-06.
R-15-10	06/22/15	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-15-10.
R-15-12	08/24/15	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-15-12.
R-16-16	08/29/16	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-16-16.
R-17-16	08/31/17	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-17-16.
R-18-16	08/30/18	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-18-16.
R-19-14	08/30/19	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-19-14.
R-20-14	08/24/20	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-20-14.
R-21-09	05/24/21	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-21-09.
R-21-12	08/23/21	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-21-12.
R-22-13	05/23/22	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-22-13.
R-22-16	08/22/22	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-22-16.
R-23-15	08/28/23	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-23-15.
R-24-01	01/08/24	All amendments are shown on redlined/highlighted text version which is permanently filed with Res. R-24-01.